Further, the board considers suitability, prescribed qualifications and 

provable experience as provided for in the respective schemes of service. 

Appointments 

Hon. Speaker, 

During the year under review, the board managed to competitively appoint two hundred and sixty 

five (265) officers in various positions in the County Public Service. Among those appointed, one 

hundred and twenty four (124) were male representing 47% and one hundred and forty two (141) 

were female representing 53%. 

Out of the two hundred and sixty five (265) personnel appointed, five (5) are PLWDs representing 

2% 

Table 2.3.1: Summary of personnel appointed 

S/No. Designation Total No. ToS 

Health and Sanitation   

1. Medical Officer JG "M" 20 P&P 

2. Dental Officer JG "M" 2 P&P 

3. Pharmacist JG "M" 5 P&P

[...]

31/2023: CHAIRPERSON OF 

THE COUNTY INTERNAL AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

1 Receiving of applications 

ongoing 

2. V/NO. 32/2023: MEMBER OF THE 

COUNTY INTERNAL AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

3 

Translation of terms from contract to P&P 

Hon. Speaker, 

A total of two hundred and twenty two (222) personnel from the Department of Health and 

Sanitation and Department of Finance and economic Planning had their terms of service translated. 

Out of the two hundred and twenty two (222), One hundred and eleven (111) were male representing 

50% and One hundred and eleven (111) were female representing 50%. 

Two (2) officers among the two hundred and twenty two (222) officers were given contract terms of 

service according to their age while the remaining two hundred and twenty (220) were given 

Permanent and Pensionable terms of service. 

Table 2.3.2: Analysis of personnel whose terms of service were translated.

[...]

Orthopaedic Trauma Technician, JG ―G 2 

12. Pharmaceutical Technologist[3], JG ―H 12 

13. Assistant Public Health Officer III, JG ―H 13 

14. Assistant Physiotherapist III, JG ―H 3 

15. Radiographer[3], JG ―H 7 

Total 247 

Promotions 

A total of two hundred and thirty two (232) serving officers were promoted to various grades in the 

County Public service during the year under review. 

Table 2.3.4: Distribution of Promotions by Departments 

S/No. Department(s) Total No. 

1. Health 231 

2. Lands, Urban, Physical Planning and Housing 1 

Total 232 

Re-designations 

A total of one hundred and one (101) serving officers were re-designated to various grades in the 

County Public service. 

Table 2.3.5: Distribution of Re-designations by Departments 

S/No. Department (s) Total No. 

1. Health 88 

2. Lands, Urban, Physical Planning and Housing 1

[...]

3.1.2 Exit of Officers from Service 

Grounds for exit of Public Officers from service include; resignation, mandatory retirement age, 

Early retirement under 50 year rule, end of contract, dismissal, death, transfer of service among 

others. 

During the year, a total of one hundred and thirty five (135) officers exited the County Public 

Service. Out of these, sixty seven (67) were male representing 49.7% while sixty eight (68) were 

female representing 50.3%. 

Table 3.3: Distribution of exits by Nature of Exits 

S/No. Nature of Exit Total No.

[...]

consideration and allocation to enable payments the suppliers. 

CHAPTER FIVE 

5.0 ACHIEVEMENTS AND CHALLENGES 

5.1 Achievements 

Hon. Speaker,  

During the period under review the Board boasts of the following accomplishments: 

1. Appointed two hundred and sixty five (265) personnel in the departments of Health and 

Sanitation, Lands, Urban Physical Planning & Housing, Governor‘s Office and County 

Secretary‘s Office. 

2. Translated terms of service for two hundred and twenty two (222) personnel in the 

Department of Health and Sanitation and Finance and Economic Planning. 

3. Renewed Contract for two hundred and forty seven (247) Universal Health Coverage (UHC) 

Staff. 

4. Promoted two hundred and thirty two (232) staff from the Department of Health and 

Sanitation, Lands, Urban Physical Planning & Housing. 

5. Re-designated ninety (90) Staff from the Department of Health and Sanitation, Lands, Urban 

Physical Planning and Housing, and CPSB. 

6. Absorbed eleven (11) staff from the Department of Finance and Economic Planning and